## RESOLUTION NO. 97-215

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING EMMITT G. COAKLEY FOR HIS TWENTY THREE YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITIZENS OF NASSAU COUNTY AS A MEMBER OF THE NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley has served as a member of the Nassau County Planning and Zoning Board since the creation of said board in 1974; and

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley has, through his intelligence and integrity and balanced approach to issues guided the Board through complex and difficult issues; and

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley has also served as Chairman three previous terms and is currently serving a term as Chairman; and

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley has always assisted all the citizens of Nassau County not only during hearings but also in his advocacy on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County with the Department of Community Affairs regarding the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, his diligence and fairness has assisted the citizens of Nassau County in an equal and fair application of the zoning regulations of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 24th day of November, 1997, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

1. Emmitt G. Coakley's outstanding and dedicated service to the citizens of Nassau County as a member of the Nassau County

Planning and Zoning Board for twenty three years is hereby recognized and applauded.

- 2. The Board of County Commissioners on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County extends their appreciation and gratitude for his service.
- 3. The Board of County Commissioners encourages his continued service on the Planning and Zoning Board.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

J.M. "CMIP" OXZEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

**JOHN A. CRAWFOR** Its: Chairman

NICK D. DEONAS

District 1

CHRIS KIRKLAND

District 4

J. H. "PETE" COOPER

District 3

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Carsfull

District 5

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MTCHARL S MIII.T.TN